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George E. Sansoucy, P.E., LLC

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Please see

KATHRYN.MULHEARN@MCLANE.com
Friday, March 31, 2006 3:55 PM

stephenw@nashuarpc.org; EBoutin@Boutinlaw.com; Doug.Brogan@puc.nh.gov,;
STEVEN.CAMERINO@MCLANE.com; dcaron@Londonderrynh.org; kchambers@milford.nh.gov;
connelld@ci.nashua.nh.us; jconner@bakerdonelson.com; don.correll@pennichuck.com;
ecoughlin@merrimack.org; dom@ranspell.com; TOM.DONOVAN@MCLANE.com;
william.drescher@verizon.net; COLLEEN.FOSTER@MCLANE.com; mgiaimo@NHBIA.org;
bgould@bowlaw.com; Ann.Guinard@puc.nh.gov; jhodes@bkhbpa.com;
Rorie.Hollenberg@puc.nh.gov; markejohnson@tellink.net; sjudge@wadleighlaw.com;
SARAH.KNOWLTON@MCLANE.com; Jayson.Laflamme@puc.nh.gov;
llavallee@wadleighlaw.com; catherine.marsellos@puc.nh.gov; Christina.Martin@puc.nh.gov,
gmchugh15@comcast.net; Steve.Merrill@puc.nh.gov; KATHRYN.MULHEARN@MCLANE.com;
pmunck@sansoucy.com; Mark.Naylor@puc.nh.gov; Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov,
rolson@bowlaw.com; Barbaravia@aol.com; jratigan@dtclawyers.com; jrichardson@upton-
hatfield.com; Anne.Ross@puc.nh.gov; sansoucy@verizon.net; laslaw@metrocast.net;
efsullivan@nh-counsel.com; Marcia. Thunberg@puc.nh.gov; ttieperman@ci.merrimack.nh.us;
Ken.Traum@puc.nh.gov; Christine. True@puc.nh.gov; rupton@upton-hatfield.com

DW 04-048 Pennichuck's Sup. Response to Staff 3-10

Pennichuck's Supplemental Response to Staff's Data Request 3-10 attached.

Kathryn Mulhearn

Assistant to Sarah B. Knowlton, Esq.
McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, P.A.
100 Market Street, Suite 301

P.C. Box 45%

Portsmouth, NH 03802-0459

(603) 334-6933

<<Thunberg with sup. response to 3-10 (00927929). PDF>> <<Sup. Response to Staff 3-10 (00927925).PDF>>

5/21/2006
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McLane

McLane, Graf,
Raulerson &
Middleton
Professional Association
100 MARKET STREET » SUITE 301 = P.O. BOX 459 * PORTSMOUTH, NH 03802.0459
TELEPHONE (603) 436-2818 » FACSIMILE (603) 436-56721

OFFICES IN
STEVEN V. CAMERINO MANCHESTER
Internet: steven.camerino@mclane.com CONCORD
March 31, 2006 PORTSMOUTH

By Electronic Mail and First Class Mail

Marcia A. B. Thunberg, Esquire
NH Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re:  City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket No. DW 04-048

Dear Ms. Thunberg:

[ enclose Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's supplemental
response to Staff's Data Request 3-10 in the above-captioned docket.

Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

d;écmw [ QMM{W //K&w

Steven V. Camerino
SVC/ksm

Enclosure

ec: Discovery Service List (By Electronic Mail Only)
Donald L. Correll
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City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Supplemental
Responses to Staff's Third Set of Data Requests

Date of Request: January 26, 2006 Date of Supplemental Response: March 31, 2006
Data Request No.: Staff 3-10 Witness: John Guastella
REQUEST: Have you calculated a revenue requirement for the satellite systems separate

from that of the Nashua core system?

SUPPLEMENTAL

RESPONSE: An analysis of the impact on the revenue requirement for the systems operated
by PAC and PEU is included with the supplemental response submitted
March 31, 2006 to Data Request Nashua 3-11.
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E. Sansoucy, P.E.,LLC

KATHRYN.MULHEARN@MCLANE.com
Friday, March 31, 2006 3:58 PM

stephenw@nashuarpc.org; EBoutin@Boutinlaw.com; Doug.Brogan@puc.nh.gov;
STEVEN.CAMERINO@MCLANE.com; dcaron@Londonderrynh.org; kchambers@milford.nh.gov;
connelld@ci.nashua.nh.us; jconner@bakerdonelson.com; don.correll@pennichuck.com;
ecoughlin@merrimack.org; dom@ranspell.com; TOM.DONOVAN@MCLANE.com;
william.drescher@verizon.net; COLLEEN.FOSTER@MCLANE.com; mgiaimo@NHBIA.org;
bgould@bowlaw.com; Ann.Guinard@puc.nh.gov: jhodes@bkhbpa.com;
Rorie.Hollenberg@puc.nh.gov; markejohnson@tellink.net; sjudge@wadleighlaw.com;
SARAH.KNOWLTON@MCLANE.com; Jayson.Laflamme@puc.nh.gov;
llavallee@wadleighlaw.com; catherine.marsellos@puc.nh.gov; Christina.Martin@puc.nh.gov;
gmchugh15@comeast.net; Steve. Merrill@puc.nh.gov, KATHRYN.MULHEARN@MCLANE.com;
pmunck@sansoucy.com; Mark.Naylor@puc.nh.gov; Amanda.Noonan@puc.nh.gov;
rolson@bowlaw.com; Barbaravia@aol.com; jratigan@dtclawyers.com; jrichardson@upton-
hatfield.com; Anne.Ross@puc.nh.gov; sansoucy@verizon.net; laslaw@metrocast.net;
efsullivan@nh-counsel.com; Marcia. Thunberg@puc.nh.gov; ttieperman@ci.merrimack.nh.us;
Ken.Traum@puc.nh.gov; Christine. True@puc.nh.gov; rupton@upton-hatfield.com

DW 04-048 Pennichuck's Sup. Response to Nashua 3-11

Pennichuck’s Supplemental Response to Nashua's Data Request 3-11 attached.

Kathryn Mulhearn

Assistant to Sarah B. Knowilton, Esq.
McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, P.A.
100 Market Street, Suite 301

P.O. Box 459

Portsmouth, NH 03802-0459

{603) 334-6933

<<UJpton with sup. response to Nashua 3-11 (00927930).PDF>> <<Sup. Response to Nashua 3-11
(00927926).PDF>>

5/21/2006
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McLane
McLane, Graf,

Raulerson &
Middieton

Professional Associalion

100 MARKET STREET ¢ SUITE 301 = F.O. BOX 459 ¢ PORTSMOUTH, NH 03802.0459
TELEPHONE (603) 436-2818 » FACSIMILE (603) 436-5672

OFFICES IN:
STEVEN V. CAMERINO MANCHESTER
Imernet: steven.camerino@melane,com CONCORD
March 31, 2006 PORTSMOUTH

By Electronic Mail and First Class Mail

Raobert Upton, II, Esquire

Upton & Hatfield, LLP

23 Seavey Street — P.O. Box 2242
North Conway, NH 03860

Re:  City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc,
Docket No. DW 04-048

Dear Rob:

1 enclose Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's supplemental
response to Nashua's Data Request 3-11. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

call,
Very truly yours,
S Camorena [
Steven V. Camerino
SVC/ksm
Enclosures

cc: Discovery Service List (By Electronic Mail Only)
Donald L. Correll
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City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Supplemental
Responses to the City of Nashua's Third Set of Data Requests

Date of Request: January 27, 2006 Date of Supplemental Response: March 31, 2006
Data Request No.: Nashua 3-11 Witness: John Guastella/Donald Correll
REQUEST: Please provide any document prepared by or on behalf of Pennichuck or any

of its subsidiaries or agents that support your conclusion that if PWW's assets
were taken by eminent domain significant economies of scale would be lost.

SUPPLEMENTAL
RESPONSE: The impact of the lost economies of scale are reflected in the attached
analysis, which shows that, in the absence of PWW, the following would

occur:

a. PAC's revenue requirement absent its relationship with PWW
would be approximately 66% above its 2005 revenue requirement
and approximately 120% above its 2005 actual revenues.

b. PEU's revenue requirement absent its relationship with PWW
would be approximately 64% above its 2005 revenue requirement
and approximately 101% above its 2005 actual revenues.

c. PWSC's annual net income, based on its current contracts in place,

would change from an annual profit of approximately $151,000 to
an annual loss of approximately $265,000.

Under the current corporate structure, PWW owns and maintains all common
use assets and employs all personnel (other than two employees of The
Southwood Corporation) and allocates facility and personnel costs to its
affiliated companies. In order to project the cost of service of PEU, PAC and
PWSC in the absence of PWW, analyses were made to measure the impacts of
the revised personnel levels, the impacts on the purchasing discounts due to
reduced volume ordering of materials and supplies, the impacts of the revised
levels of customers, the impacts of the investment and depreciation of the
required plant asset replacements, and the impacts on capital costs of the
restructured corporate entity. To develop comparative cost results, the
projected common use utility asset costs and utility personnel costs were
allocated to PEU, PAC, PWSC and Southwood in a manner consistent with
the cost allocation methodology of PWW on file with the PUC. The revised
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Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 04.048
Supplemental Response to Nashua 3-11
Page2 of 2

cost of service results provided hypothetical revenue requirements for each
company, and the rate increases that would be necessary without PWW as part
of the combined operation.

Based on the foregoing, the substantial adverse economic impacts shown on
the attached schedules reflect the projected cost to each entity and/or its
customers of having to acquire replacement assets or conduct their businesses
on a less efficient basis. In the case of PWSC, assuming it could continue its
operations while experiencing substantial economic losses until expiration of
its existing operating contracts, its future existence would be dependent on
whether the market in which it operates would allow it to impose significant
cost increases on its customers when those contracts were renewed. Given the
highly competitive nature of that market, PWSC's ability to increase its
revenues sufficiently to continue to operate successfully is highly doubtful.
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Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 04-048
Sup. Response to Nashua 3-11
- Attachment 1 of 1
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Page |1 of 3
Pennichuck East Utllitles
Statament of Operstions - At Projected Revenus Requirsment
2005 with
Approptiate 2005 Whihout
2005 Per Book Revene Lovels PWW Affillation

Operating Revenues § 381148604 §$ 4066503305 § 7,657,002.89
OEM Expanss; .

Water Supply-Production Exparses 1,078,218.43 1,076,218.43 1,268,497.39

Distribution-T&D Expenses 348,708.21 348,708.21 628,203.90

Engineering Expenses 50,200.00 £0,200.00 167,024.34

Acot'g & Collect’y wio Meter Reads 55,338,11 55,338.11 48,5860

Admin & General Expancas 768,081.03 768,961.83 192022206

Corp.-Div Mgt Foes (ASG) _ gg,woa 1%%.00 A480.018.33
Totel O&M Expensa ! 68 4 387,662 .80
Deprecistion Expense 552 404,04 552,404 54 213,302.61
Amortization of CIAG (67.681.97) (67.681.97) {85,095.69)
Amortization Expsnae 44,.966.12 44,955,412 44.966.12
Leasshold Armnortization Exp 8,500.00 8,500.00 35,382.72
Misc, Operating Gaina {13,718.98) (13,716.98) (43,716.98)
Taxes, Other thanh Incoms Tax 3a3,100.80 333,100.60 341.424.02
income Tax 25.743.00 331,823.74 §12,398.35
Total Operating Expenses $ 328853138 § 367241212 § B,236401.64
Net Operating Income $ 444955856 §& 09202081 $ 142009104
Rate Bagse $ 11,889,18098 § 11,609.180.85 § 15811.500.93
Reta of Retum 374% 8.35% 9.10%

Revenue Incrassa Required $ B3554811 § 2902,059.64

Revenus Percantags increase 22.39% 04.14%

Percantage over Booked Revenue 100.80%
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Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 04-048
Sup. Response to Nashua 3-11
Attachment 1 of 1

Statement of Opwratians - At Projecitsd Revenos Requirement

Operating Rovenuas
O&M Expenss;

Water Supply-Production Expenses

Acot'g & Collect’y wio Meter Reuds
Admin & Generasl Expenses
Corp.-Div Mgmt Foes (AEG)

Total O&M Rxpenve

Depreciation Expanse
Amartiration of GIAG
Amortzation Expense
Lessshold Amartization Exp
Misc. Oparating Gains

Taxes, Other than Income Tax
Income Tax

Total Operating Expeness
Net Operating Inoome
Rate Base
Rats of Return
Revanuy Increass Reguired

Revenue Percentage Incroase
Psrcentage over Booked Ravanus

Page 2 of 3
2005 with
Appropriate 2005 without
__2005 Par Book Revenus Lovala PWW Afiliation
$ 45043024 § £22083.290 § 1,031.950.38
68,530.,00 68,539.00 57 854186
80,105,489 60,105.48 85,621.83
7.800.00 7.800.00 21,641.02
9,581.80 £,581.80 18,708.06
126,928.91 128,928 81 273 508.89
27,000.00 27.000.00 59,082.18
299,966.17 20095817 580,326.04
85,483 51 48,483 81 128 481.44
(23,898.24) (23,888.24) (29,888.24)
17.827.50 17,827.50 17.827.80
1,000.00 1,000.00 4,186.31
28,600,603 28,600,63 29,600.05
2,076.00 58,504.59 100,535,863
$. 41003337 § 46736295 § 81307864
$ 5080587 S 15472084 $ 21887774
$ 178367774 $ 1,7MAE77.74 $ 2,341,588.16
3.28% 8.67% 9.35%
$ 15284405 $  409,873.09
32.52% 65.09%
. 119.03%
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Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 04-048
Sup. Response to Nashua 3-11
Attachment | of 1

Page 3 of 3
PWECOPAL Page 1
PWSCOD
Prodt and Loss Sietement
Wit PO SN L ——
"ACCOUNE ~ Wancional )
_1%_ Bacgwificaon _ 123 Saciwwlication _% /2008 | Aduetnens _%WW
Hutieon Unplamned Revenue 2133192 a2 213,313 na3un
NCWS Revenus 13720097 157.,500.97 187,508.97 137 500,07
NCWS Unplannad Revenve 200322.71 20332271 20332171 32271
Prvarn wWr2028 A57.210.20 Tl HT.210.
Unplanned Revenue MI29757 202,207 27 M2297.07 22T 5T
Watar Tight Sales Z89,540.31 9400 2084031 230 a3
Buckhow Sales 120,800.00 12043000 126,880.00 128,000.00
Laby ncame sAT00 5378.00 £aT800 8,374.00
il s 2408712 458712 4ANT A2 M.007.12
; —Tn s RS- — R —rm -
Totel Oparriing Revances !
Profastisngl Sarvicss 0,187 54 . 10754 WA W, W -
Lot Bxparts 125,00 126,00 128,00 125,00
Uncobaciible Accls 1. 75088 179008 1.75a.08 - LI
ARG Eparem 250 51082 268,510.02 500,00 425,019.82 808 17 40 44T 7%
Corp.-Div Mg Fess gwa: 54,000,00 54,000,060 58,000.00 407 A8 134 40T A4
PWW iian-Div Mgmt Fass {18,100.00) 218 800,00 {218,900.00% - - -
Tott Opers0 Srpanese — R —Hna —RE e W
Malntanercn - Hudeon 176,184 84 175,184,804 175,164.54
Linnplamrrnned Rdmire - Hcdgn 10440805 101 406,08 1AM AS
ainlenenos - 20882003 220N 282093
Unhanned Maint - Salisbury 223,110.54 22311084 225,110.84
Sdaintenance « NCWS FRABLSY ™AL To A
Maint - NCWD 14387457 14307487 14387407
Backdiow Tesling (PWW.PEL PAC) 1,800 TE 51,008.78 st
mm & Aa 00T 20 500729 - 40087 20
Waker Exparmes il 21,008 2 %
Totnd ORM Expanae 1.312,410.20 1,104, 310.20 1, 70431020 51281648 207,128.85
Depracinfion Expenes 853 15,100.00 17,000.53 17.000,53 {5.395.29] 1071t
CLAD Amarizaton . - - N ) N
Amortzslion Expense 488849 &,800.00 [ X 2T o588 48 1540281 .90
Gain on Proparly - - - . .
Gain From Forgivenass SRF Delt - - . . .
Rent-HECOP Fllip Aiow - (2,900.00) {2.800.00) {2.900.00) 9,078,313} (11,0702%
Tanes Otver - - . 1,004.73 108473
ncome Taxes 99,012.00 £9,012.00 $9.013.00 (89,012 00} -
Total Operaing Expeness 19170511 1,M7 08721 191745121 415,000 07 22,7178
Het Operating income 23 a11.72 13301172 133,8011,72 {205,044 35}
Other oo (Losa) - . - -
8ond invewst Exp - - . .
inaerest On Cust Daposits - - - .
Amort of Dedt Expenas . - . .
Irisrco. Nt Exp - - - .
rinrest Incorme 17,143.00 17,143.00 17,143.00 17,143.00
Ketinoome 180, 454.7. 15Q #5472 15086472 705,95
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